assets and liabilities and the disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities as at the date of the financial

statements and the reported amounts of revenue and expenses during the reporting period. Actual results

could differ from those estimates. The items subject to the most significant estimates are capital assets

valuation, impairment and amortization, certain accrued liabilities, liabilities for asset retirement obligations,

pension plan top-up benefits payable and other employee future benefits payable.

3a Adjustment to prior year amounts

In the 2024-25 fiscal year, as part of Metrolinx’s maturing financial governance and ongoing efforts,

Metrolinx undertook a review of its accounting practices related to construction-in-progress for capital

projects. This review revealed that costs, that were initially recorded as construction-in-progress and not

amortized, should have been reclassified to capital assets once they were put into use. The adjustment has

been made by restating the comparative figures presented for the prior year as follows:

2023-24
Previously

reported
$

Adjustments
$

2023-24
Restated

$

Statement of Financial Position
Assets
Capital assets 41,972,887 (135,921) 41,836,966
Liabilities
Deferred capital contributions 36,759,156 (136,598) 36,622,558
Net Assets
Net assets invested in capital assets 5,381,020 677 5,381,697

Statement of Operations
Amortization of deferred capital contributions 1,134,468 67,992 1,202,460
Amortization of capital assets 1,053,930 67,992 1,121,922

DRAFT

101

Metrolinx
Notes to Financial Statements
March 31, 2025

(in thousands of dollars)

Statement of Changes in Net Assets
Land acquisitions including deposits 533,591 677 534,268
Balance – End of year 5,216,609 677 5,217,286

Statement of Cash Flows
Amortization of capital assets and long-term

lease 1,054,257 67,992 1,122,249
Amortization of deferred capital contributions (1,134,468) (67,992) (1,202,460)
Grants received for purchase of land 533,591 677 534,268
Capital contributions 6,211,563 (677) 6,210,886

Metrolinx also determined that, in the 2024–25 fiscal year, recoveries of construction expenses through third

party reimbursements that were not expected to be invoiced within a year were initially classified as

accounts and other receivables – current, but should have been reclassified as long-term receivables under

other assets. The impact is as follows:

2023-24
Previously

reported
$

Adjustments
$

2023-24
Restated

$

Statement of Financial Position
Assets
Accounts and other receivables 260,262 (107,519) 152,743
Other assets 92,925 107,519 200,444
Statement of Cash Flows
Changes in non-cash working capital

Accounts and other receivables (21,091) 65,456 44,365
Other assets (2,557) (65,456) (68,013)

4 Financial instruments and risk management

Metrolinx’s financial assets and liabilities have exposure to the following risks:

Credit risk

Metrolinx is subject to credit risk through its receivables. It is management’s opinion that the risk is minimal,

as most of the receivables are from federal, provincial and municipal governments and other organizations

under common control of the Province of Ontario.

Interest rate risk

Metrolinx does not have significant exposure to interest rate risk related to its long-term liabilities, as they

are primarily with related parties and are non-interest bearing or as a result of AFP contractual agreements